

Central Mindanao University BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Musuan, Bukidnon

NOTICE OF AWARD

November 24, 2020

MR. GLENN L. OGHAYON
Authorized Representative
SOLIDMARK,INC.
Pacana-Velez Sts.
Cagayan De Oro City
Misamis Oriental

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the PROCUREMENT OF AUDIO –VISUAL EQUIPMENT which shall be funded under *General Fund* after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of *BAC Resolution No. GF-PB-20-050* and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of *ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT PESOS ONLY (Php1,749,888.00)*. You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

ollowing scriedule.	
FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank. Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or	Five percent (5%)
Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY

University Town, 8710 Musuan, Bukidnon E-mail Add. <u>bac@cmu.edu.ph</u>; Website: http://www.cmu.edu.ph

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. GF-PB-20-050

THIS AGREEMENT made this	DEC 0 9,2020		between	CENT	RAL MIN	NDANAO
UNIVERSITY of the Philippines						
SOLIDMARK,INC. at Pacana-Velez	Sts.Cagayan De Oro	City,	Misamis	Oriental	l (hereinat	fter called
"the Supplier") of the other part:						

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PROCUREMENT OF AUDIO -VISUAL EQUIPMENT and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT PESOS ONLY (Php1,749,888.00) with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	QTY	DESCRIPTION	OFFER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	1_	Unit	Digital Mixer X AIR XR18 for iPad/Andriod	Behringer Model: XR18	58,515.00	58,515.00
			Tablets with Wi-Fi and USB Recorder			
2	2/	Unit	XSW 2-865-A VOCAL MICROPHONE w/	Shure Model: BLX24/SM58	31,487.00	62,974.00
li.			E865 Capsule & Rackmount Kit			
3	1/	Unit	HD Camera w/Tripod/30M HDMI w/ HDMI	Sony Model: HDR:PJ440	32,180.00	32,180.00
			MicroHDMI Converter / HDMI Matrix			
			Switcher Splitter 4 X 2	-	-	
4	1	Set	Lighting System: Par lead 3watts - 36bulbs	Focus DMX Model:7R	121,546.00	121,546.00
			10pcs w/ DMX controller & Focus Follow			
			Spot	Wienas Model: 7R		
5	1 /	Unit	Notebook Core i5 4 GB DDR4-2400 SDRAM	Asus X509JP- EJO5IT	40,862.00	40,862.00
			4 GB 1 TB 5400 rpm SATA Windows 10 OS			
			3-cell, 41 Wh Li-ion prismatic 14" diagonal			
			FHD IPS BrightView micro- edge WLED			
			backlit (1920 x 1080) NVIDIA GeForce 940MX			
			(2 GB GDDR5 dedicated)			

6	2 /	Unit	3-way Active DSP-controlled	Audio Center	181,942.00	363,884.00
U	2/	Oille	full range loud-	K-LA28-	101,542.00	303,004.00
			Ton Tunge load	MA/SR		
			speaker, Application: 1 pcs			
	İ		K-LA28-SP, Frequency			
			Response (-6dB anechoic			
			chamber) 60Hz-20KHz,			
			Maximum Calculated			
			SPL/1M 128dB LF/MF			
			Driver,		-	
			Customized Beyma ferrite			
			driver, 2" voice coil HF			
			Driver, Customized Beryma			<u> </u>
			ferrite driver, 1" exit,			
			1.75' voice coil, Amplifier	-		
			Circurity Class D Power		<u>'</u>	
			(RMS standards), 1600W			
			with Flying Frame.			
7	1/	Unit	SRK 16 Universal Rack Case	PROCASE Model 16U	12,720.00	12,720.00
8	1	Unit	Tablet OS:IOS Storage:64GB	Apple Ipad	36,078.00	36,078.00
				Air3 64gbwifi		
			Connectivity: WIFI Only			
			Display: 10.5"			
			Retina display A12 Bionic		,	
			Chip	1		
9	2 /	Unit	MOTORIZED PROJECTOR	Brand:MEKI	23,754.00	47,508.00
	1	ļ	SCREEN 45			
Ì			in X 80 in w/ Remote			
			Control			
10	1 /	Unit	Wireless Router	Linksys	7,407.00	7,407.00
	′		Transmit/Receiver: MIMO	Re6500hgwl	1	
			technology, 2.4 GHz 4 x 4, 5			
			GHz 4 x 4 Operating			
-			Frequency: 2.4 GHz/ 5 GHz			
11	2/	Unit	Multimedia Projector (3,600	Epson Ebx41	28,478.00	56,956.00
			ANSI Lumens) w/			
			Ceiling Bracket/installation			<u></u>
			(2 projectors connected			
			to HDMI Matrix Switcher)			
12	1 /	Lot	Wiring/Installation/Calibrati	Installation 1	69,814.00	69,814.00
			on; With supply delivery,			
			commissioning and training.		1	
13	1 /	Unit	Digital Mixer X AIR XR16 for	Behringer	44,396.00	44,396.00
	'		iPad/Andriod Tablets w/	XR16	/	
			Wi-Fi and USB Recorder			
14	1 /	Unit	Wireless HEADWORN	Shure	21,942.00	21,942.00
	- /		Microphone System Set	SVX14e/pga3		/
			XSW2	1	1	
			ME 3			
15	2 /	Unit	XSW 2-865-A VOCAL	Shure Model:	31,487.00	62,974.00
	-/		MICROPHONE w/ E865	BLX24/SM58		32,07,1100
			Capsule	,		
	1	<u>i</u>	anhouse	1		

• .

1.0	1	11-14	AV I Illano I ID I light Dymonois	Devant,	E2 219 00	104 626 00
16	2	Unit	4K Ultra HD High Dynamic	Model:	52,318.00	104,636.00
			Range HDR Samrt TV 65in.	65UHD201		-
			X- RealityPro w/	630HD201		
			bracket/installation & HDMI			
			wiring to HDMI Matrix			
			Switcher			
17	1	Unit	HD Camera w/Tripod/30M	SONY, model:	32,180.00	32,180.00
			HDMI w/ HDMI- MicroHDMI	HDR-PJ440	. /	
			Converter / HDMI Matrix			
			Switcher Splitter 3 x 2			
18	1 /	Unit	SRK 16 Universal Rack Case	Procase	12,720.00	12,720.00
				Model 16U		
19	6 /	Unit	2-WAY POWERED	Alto Model:	23,047.00	138,282.00
			LOUDSPEAKER 12-INCH	TS312		
			TS312 2000-WATTS			
20	2	Unit	18 Inch Powered 2000W	ALTO TS318S	44,843.00	89,686.00
			TS318S Subwoofer			
21	2 /	Unit	Digital 24-Bit/96 kHz	Behringer	22,900.00	45,800.00
	-		Loudspeaker Management	Ultradrive		
			System ULTRADRIVE PRO	Pro DCX2496		
			DCX2496 3 analog inputs			
			(one suitable as digital			
			stereo AES/EBU input) and 6			
			analog outputs			
22	1 /	Unit	Wireless Router	Linksys	7,407.00	7,407.00
			Transmit/Receiver: MIMO	Model		
			technology, 2.4 GHz 4 x 4, 5	Re6500hgwl		
			GHz 4 x 4 Operating			
			Frequency: 2.4 GHz/5 GHz			
			with RJ45 for Gigabits BaseT	!		
)			for LAN			
23	1	Lot	Wiring/Installation/Calibrati	Installation 2	44,335.00 /	44,335.00
			on; With supply, delivery,			
			commissioning and training.			
24	1/	Unit	12 Input Digital Mixer for	Behringer	34,185.00	34,185.00
]	~ /		Xiar XR12 iPad/andriod	Model XR12	- 1,200.00	/ /
			Tablets with Wi-Fi and USB			
			Recorder			
25	2	Unit	POWERED LOUDSPEAKER	Alto Model:	23,542.00	47,084.00
	/	J.nc	2000-WATT 12-INCH 2-WAY	TS312		// //
	1		TS312 w/ wall-bracket)		
26	1	Unit	Active Subwoofer 12-inch	ALTO Model:	41,819.00	41,819.00
	1 /	"""	TS212 1250watts	TS312S	41,010,00	/ /
27	1	Unit	Cable 6M (3 Pin XLR Male to	NEUTRIK	827.00	827.00
"′	* /	0.111	3.5 jack)	Model:	-	/
			July Jacky	3MMX		
28	2 /	Unit	Instrument Cable 6M	Assembled	898.00	1,796.00
29	2 /	Unit	Microphone Cable 10M (XLR	Assembled	2,394.00	4,788.00
	/		Male to XLR Female)		_	
30	2	Set	DYNAMIC VOCAL CARDIO (2	Shure	25,763.00	51,526.00
	/)	units) MICROPHONE E935	Model"SM58		
			w/o Switch (2 units) TRIPOD	LC/HERCULES		
			STAND EZ GRIP MS632B & (1	MODEL:MS63		
			unit) MUSIC STAND BS401	2B		
			,	BRAND:SURE_		

				LOCK:BE401		
31	1/	Lot	Wiring/Installation/Calibrati on, With supply, delivery, commissioning and training.	WIRING SET	53,061.00	53,061.00
			Requirements: Service Level Agreement (SLA) • Unlimited Email Support • 8 Hours x 7 days Phone Support • Free Annual Preventive Maintenance Onsite Visit for three (3) Years • Next Business Day Onsite Support (NBD) Free after sale servie and warranty for one (1) year. Additional Requirements • Bidders must have regional presence 48 hours Response time in case of emergency support and repairs • Hardware, Software and sound mixing calibration training for four (4) persons			
			Gaining for four (+/ persons	TO	_l DTAL	1,749,888.00
	 	l				<u> </u>

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
- (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
- (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
- (c) the Technical Specifications;
- (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
- (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of DR JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE
Signed, sealed, and delivered by SOLIDMARK, INC in the presence of GLENN LOGHAYON.
Binding Signature of Entity: Binding Signature of Supplier:
JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE President GLENN 1 OGHAYON Authorized Representative
Witness:
MARIA JAMELLAH CELESTE M. MAGALONA Chief, Accounting Unit
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON) s.s. MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG)
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for in the above jurisdiction, on this 19 70 May of at personally appeared the following, exhibiting to me following described Competent Evidence of Identity (CEI) in accordance with the 20m Rules on Notarial Practice.
Name Competent Evidence of Identity Date/place Issued JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE
GLENN L. OGHAYON Known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledge to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed.
This instrument refers to the Contract of Agreement consisting of (3) pages including this page, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each and every hereof and thereof, including this page whereon the acknowledgement is written.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed on every page hereof my notarial seal this day of in the Municipality of, Province of
ah.
QUINTILING TO SEE STATE OF THE
PTR No. 4380 8 101. 2020 IBP Year 21
Cagayan de Oro City